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January 5, 2004 R ECEIVE D

Ms. eva chu JAN 19 2004

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 « -

Alameda, CA 94502 SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Re: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #1126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
URS Project #38486454

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO- a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP
Service Station #1 1126, located at 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-1720.
Sincerely, >
URS CORPORATION

YA

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCQ, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510 893.3600

Fax: 510.874 3268



FOURTH QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11126
1700 POWELL STREET
EMERY VILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

January 3, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607

38486454



Date: January 5, 2004

Quarter: 4Q 03

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11126 Address: 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486454

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth - 2003):

1. Performed fourth quarter groundwater monitoring event on November 20, 2003,
2. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First— 2004):

1. Perform first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Implement interim remedial action and subsurface investigation pending approval of the workplan submitted
July 11, 2003. '

Cusrent Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 through MW-9 guarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 4.48 (MW-8) to 7.02 (MW-4) feet

Groundwater Gradient (direction): Variable from southeast to northwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.014 to 0.040 feet per foot, respectively
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected above laboratory reporting limits in seven of the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging
from 95 pg/L. (MW-6) to 40,000 pg/L. (MW-9). Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of
the nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 12 pg/LL (MW-5) to 6,800 ug/L (MW-9). MTBE was
detected above laboratory reporting limits in all of the wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 12 pg/L. (MW-
5) to 18,000 ug/l. (MW-2). TPH-d and T.0.G were only analyzed in well MW-3. TPH-d was detected above
laboratory reporting limits at a concentration of 1,200 pg/L. T.O.G. was not detected above laboratory reporting
limits in this sample. Groundwater samples collected during this event were also analyzed for fuel oxygenates,
including ethanol, by EPA Method 8260B. Other than MTBE, the only other fuel oxygenates detected were
Ethanol, TBA, and TAME. Ethanol was detected and confirmed above laboratory reporting limits in well MW-1 at
a concentration of 1,800 pg/L. TBA was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four wells at concentrations
ranging from 1,300 ug/t. (MW-7} to 48,000 pg/L (MW-2). TAME was detected above laboratory reporting limits
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URS

in five wells at concentrations ranging from 1.4 pyg/L (MW-3) to 310 pg/L. (MW-4). Since BP did not historically
use ethanol in gasoline during its occupancy of the site, the detection of ethanol indicates a post-1994 release.
The analytical method used during this sampling event, EPA Method 8260B, resulted in elevated detection limits
for TPH-g, BTEX and fuel oxygenates in several samples due to matrix interference from elevated MTBE

concentrations.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure | — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — November 20, 2003
Table | — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 ~ Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-4, MW-2 & MW-0}

Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Projoct No. 38486454

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP
Fourth Quarter 2003 (November 20, 2003)
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DTW FPRODUCT GWE TFH-G TPH-D B T E X MTIBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
bk SAMPLING/ (@ THICENESS ® @b (ng/Ll (uglly (ugll (ogfy (ug/l) (ugll) (ugly (egiy (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 11/4/1992 1.76 4.96 - 2.80 5300 - 1100 480 ND<0.5 1500 - ® - - - PACE
MW-1 10/12/1993 7.6 5.26 - 2.50 3600 - 970 71 100 550 6111 ® - - - PACE
MW-1 2/15/1994 176 4.98 - 2.78 17000 -— 4200 510 360 1600 5495 9] — -~ 39 PACE
MW-1 5/11/1994 776 4.55 - 3.21 3500 - 2900 37 56 64 705 & - -~ 80 PACE
MW-1 87111994 1.6 5.51 - 2,25 15000 - 3600 740 510 2800 9718 @E - - 2.9 PACE
QC-1 (¢ 8141994 - - = - 16000 - 3600 750 510 2800 9800 @& - - —- PACE
MW-1 10/18/1994 1736 511 - 2.65 16000 - 1300 61 160 390 15668 ® - s 2.9 PACE
QC-1 (&) 10/18/1994 - e - -— 16000 — 1900 64 170 950 - - - - PACE
MW-1 1/13/1995 7.76 3.05 - 471 220 -- 7 ND<0.5 1 23 - - - 6.6 ATl
QC-1 (&) 171371995 -- - - - 590 B 83 0.7 ND<0.5 55 — - - - ATl
MW-1 4/13/1995 1.76 3.84 - 3.92 9300 — 4000 300 200 950 - -- - 17 ATl
MW-1 7/11/1995 1.76 2.60 - 4.16 15000 - 2200 84 ND<25 2500 - - e 8.8 ATI
MW-1 11/2/1995 176 4.58 — 3.18 19000 - 920 ND<100 ND<100 430 52000 - - 13 AN
MW-1 2/5/1996 1.76 4.43 - 333 4600 - 1400 330 54 247 8700 - - 3.2 SFL
MW-1 4/24/1996 7.76 4.00 — 3.76 2000 - 510 33 61 228 4500 - - 15 SPL
MW-1 H15/1996 1.76 4.30 - 3.46 - - -~ - - - - - - - -
MW-1 7161996 7.76 - - -— 12000 - 2800 170 350 1630 64000 - - 19 SPL
QC-1 (& 7/16/1996 - - - - 12000 - 2800 160 350 1610 63000 - - -— SPL
MW-1 71301996 7.76 4.64 3.12 —
MW-1 8/12/1996 176 116000 2500 160 ND<10 1740 440000 — 7.0 SPL
MW-1 11/4/1996 7.76 5.98 — 1.78 —
MW-1 11/5/1996 716 - - - 53000 - 1300 43 100 349 420001190000 (f) - - 66 SPL
MW-1 511711997 776 4.65 — 3.11 52000 1958 55 305 1216 140198 — 57 SPL
MW-1 8/1111997 1.6 4.90 - 2.86 25000 - 540 6.7 ND<5.0 57 360000 e - 1% SPL
MW-1 11/17/1997 7.6 6.12 1.64 93000 1200 31 180 40 400000 — — 7.6 SPL
MW-1 1/29/1998 1.76 4.90 - 2.86 4800 -— 320 24 52 19.9 ND<30 — - 66 SPL
MW-1 6/22/1998 776 4.62 3.4 63000 180 ND<5.0 15 69 57000 - 60
MW-1 12/30/1998 7.76 541 2.35 22000 2500 % 120 400 15000013000 () - —- -~ SPL
MW-1 3/911999 7.76 3.40 - 4.36 16000 - 2000 84 290 510 13000 e - —~ SPL
MW-1 6/23/1999 7.76 4.60 .- 3.16 9600 — 4500 21 160 260 24000 - - — SPL
MW-1 9/23/1999 7.76 421 3.55 3800 1800 32 150 240 7100 -~ - SPL
MW-1 12/28/1999 7.76 4.10 3.66 3400 ND<2200 17 53 130 5500 — - PACE
MW-1 3/22/2000 1.76 551 - 225 6400 - 1100 45 190 330 4900 - - -~ PACE
MW-1 326/2000 776 479 -- 2.97 110000 - 700 4 140 250 320000 - - -- PACE
MW-1 9/6/2000 776 5.19 257 5600 1000 13 57 90 19000 -~ - PACB
MW-1 9/15/2000 716 573 203 — - e
11126 GWTable 4003.xls Page I of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LaB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS o (gl (og) (ugl) (ng/L) (eg/L) (ag/L) gl (Qugly {ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feed) (Feef) (Feet) (Fee)

MW-1 12/112000 7.76 5.82 1.94 5500 1160 47.1 135 202 3900 - — - PACE
MW-1 (h) 372972001 7.76 -— - —
MW-1 62172001 7.76 5.49 2.27 6100 — 1200 12.9 173 17.9 1780 -~ — PACE
MW-1 9/19/2001 7.76 6.19 1.57 1800 102 ND<125 ND<125 ND<37.5 1090 -« PACE
MW-1 12/28/2001 7.76 527 249 4000 540 11.8 204 64.6 1120 e - PACE
MW-1 3122002 1.76 5.68 2,08 3700 491 839 124 273 1020 -  — PACE
MW-1 6/13/2002* 7.6 5.54 2,22 1900 255 ND<12.5  ND<i2.5 ND<25 6490 - - PACE
MW-1 9/6/2002 7.76 5.56 - 2.20 1100 170 5.1 2.2 20 550 — - SEQ
MW-1 (o) 12/13/2002 7.76 545 231 2700 — 610 10 18 67 470 -~ - SEQ
MW-1 (p) 2/19/2003 7.76 3.00 476 1500 180 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 15 610 - SEQ
MW-1 6/6/2003 1.76 552 224 4600 620 ND<25 ND<25 55 1400 - - SEQ
MW-1 $/7/2003 776 5.55 2.21 2000 290 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 15 920 -~ = SEQ
MW-1 11202003 736 541 2.38 2800 - 420 n n 53 250 we w- SEQ
11126 GWTable 4Q03.xIs Page2 of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MIBE TOG HVOC DO LaB
1) SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS ) (@gh) (ug/Ly {ug/L) (og/L) (ug/t) (ugl) Cug/L) (ugl) {(ugll) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feety (Feet)

MW-2 11/4/1992 8.56 5.88 2.68 12000 - 3900 1300 ND<0.5 2300 & --  -— PACE
QC-1 (&) 11/4/1992 — 12000 3200 980 ND<0.5 1900 -~ .= PACE
MW-2 10/12/1993 8.56 6.29 2.27 4500 — 3400 180 230 940 442 & - -~ -~ PACE
MW-2 2/15/1994 8.56 5.56 - 3.00 2000 — 430 270 28 390 127 [ -~ 4.0 PACE
QC-1 (& 2/15/1994 - -— 1800 290 160 14 250 w- -—— PACE
MW-2 5/11/1994 2.56 517 339 14000 3900 1200 440 1900 953 ® - - 89 PACE
QC1 (e) 511/19%4 15000 5600 1500 470 2000 740 @ - -— - PACE
MW-2 8/1/1994 8.56 543 - 3.13 8200 3000 420 230 680 1676 ® - — 26 PACE
MW-2 10/18/1994 8.56 571 - 2.85 9000 2000 140 150 420 2417 ® - —— 12 PACE
MW-2 1/13/1995 8.56 467 3.89 7900 2200 42 ND<S 770 - 68 AT
MwW-2 4/13/1995 8.56 437 4.19 33000 8000 2500 1100 6500 — 15 AT
QC-1 () 4/15/1995 25000 6500 1500 110 5300 — - - ATI
MW-2 7/11/1995 8.56 4,51 4.05 19000 -— 3300 99 1.5 4600 — 18 Al
QC-1 (&) 7/11/1995 - 28000 6800 1000 900 4900 - = AT
MW-2 1121995 8.56 5.55 3.01 20000 3800 1200 570 2700 15000 - 73 ATI
QC-1 (g 11/2/1995 - 22000 4000 1200 600 2700 19000 Y |
MW-2 2/5/1996 8.56 5.10 3.46 1200 320 20 26 187 99 — 22 SPL
QC-1 (g) 2/5/1996 910 290 180 9 137 03 - — — SPL
MW-2 4/24/1996 8.56 4.95 3.61 ND<500 70 22 ND<10 61 ND<50 - 7.0 SPL
QC-1 (e) 4/24/199 ND<500 100 30 ND<10 71 ND<100 - SPL
MW-2 7/15/1996 8.56 5.40 3.16
MW-2 7/16/1996 .56 12000 3300 1400 250 2610 1400 — 78 SPL
MW-2 713001996 8.56 544 3.12
MW-2 11/4/1996 8.56 7.06 1.50
MW-2 11/5/1996 8.56 - 7200 1400 230 38 2110 1100 — 74 SPL
QC-1 (g 11/5/1996 — - 9200 1300 170 ND<25 2240 1100 we  —  SPL
MW-2 511711997 8.56 57 279 570 42 ND<3.0 50 60 210 -—~ 69 SPL
MW-2 8/11/1997 8.56 571 2.85 6300 1800 130 86 397 2400 -~ 85 SPL
MW-2 114171997 8,56 6.91 — 1.65 2400 220 30 33 259 130 — 1% SFL
MW-2 1/29/1998 8.56 4.61 3.95 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 62 SPL
MW-2 6{22/1998 £.56 4.80 — 376 4200 640 150 120 650 560 — 54 SPL
MW-2 12/30/1998 8.56 5.21 3.35 — - —
MW-2 6/23/1999 8.56 5.30 3.26
MW-2 972311999 8.56 4.75 3.81 3800 760 19 210 960 910 — - SPL
MW-2 12/28/1999 8.56 4.51 4.05 — e e
MW-2 3£22/2000 8.56 421 435 2500 780 17 44 270 2800 — - PACE
MW-2 5£26/2000 .56 4.66 3.90
MW-2 9/6/2000 8.56 471 3.85 3700 1200 5.5 12 170 12000 -~ -~ PACE
MW-2 9/15/2000 .56 474 3.82 -
MW-2 12/11/2000 8.56 4.79 397
MW-2 (h) 3/20/2001 8.56 - -

11126 GWTable 4003 xls Page 3 of 13 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Table 1

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPE-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (& THICENESS ® (gl gy (nglhy (ngfl) (ug/l) (ogll) mglly (gl (vghs (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 (§) 62772001 8.56 - - - - - - - - - -— -— - e
MW-2 () 91922001 8.56 — — - —
MW-2 () 12/28/2001 8.56 - - — - -
MW-2 3/12r2002 8.56 4.25 - 4.31 26000 - 1160 439 61.1 171 37300 - - -~ PACE
MW-2 6/13/2002* 8.56 4.94 --- 3.62 18000 - 578 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 84600 - --- - PACE
MW-2 9/6/2002 8.56 523 - 3.33 26000 - 440 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 45000 - -~ - SEQ
MW-2 (o) 12/1372002 8.56 4.94 - 3.62 65000 --- 1200 ND<500 ND<SO00 ND<500 98000 - e -- SEQ
MW-2 (p) 21972003 8.56 4.14 - 442 78000 — 1100 ND<500 ND<500  ND<500 81000 — - - SEQ
MW-2 6/6/2003 8.56 4.66 - 3.90 120000 - 1100 ND<I000 ND<1000  ND<1000 72000 — - - SEQ
MW-2 8742003 8.56 490 Sheen 3.66 71000 - 590 ND<500  MD<500  ND<500 £3000 - — -  SEQ
MW-2 11/20/2003 8.56 4.59 - 397 22000 -- 720 ND<160 ND<100 ND<100 18000 - - - SEQ
11126 GWTable 4Q03.x1s Page 4 0f 13 URS Corperation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a} THICKNESS M (ugl) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug'L) (ugll) (ug/L) (ugll) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feer)
MW-3 11/4/92 8.25 638 e 1.87 200 690 1.6 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1t — (k} ND<5000 ND  -- PACE
MW-3 10/12/93 825 5.84 — 241 270 2100 50 0.7 ND<0.5 2.6 96.3 (k) ND<5000 ND -~ PACE
QC-1 () 10/12/93 - - — — 150 - 5.6 0.6 ND<0.§ L6 — — - -~ PACE
MW-3 2/15/94 8.25 6.60 o 165 140 23 57 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 30.1 (k) 90 ND 3.9 PACE
MW.-3 5/11/94 8.25 5.86 — 239 190 2500 27 1.9 ND<0.5 I.9 51 (d)(ik;ND<5000 ND 9.2 PACE
MW-3 8/1/94 825 6.13 — 2.12 120 1300 1.3 ND<0.5 0.5 1.1 17.6 (k) ND<3000 ND 29 PACE
MW-3 1071894 825 6.39 - 1.86 100 2200 23 ND<(.5 ND<{.5 ND<{.5 21 (k) ND<5000 ND 3.6 PACE
MW-3 1/13/93 825 547 -— 278 ND<50 970 0.8 ND<§ 5 ND<(.5 ND<1 e - ND 77 ATI
MW-3 4/13/95 825 5.17 - 3.08 530 ND<500 8.7 19 ND<0.5 39 - 2100 ND 84 ATI
MW-3 71145 825 5.37 - 2.38 78 2100 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 1900 ND 83 ATI
Mw-3 11/2/95 825 629 - 1.96 250 2000 0.73 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 18 70 1400 ND 83 ATI
MW-3 2/5/96 8.25 5.80 - 2.45 ND<50 1600 ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<| 27 11 9000 ND 35 SPL
MWw-3 4/24/96 8.25 569 R 2,56 ND<50 2800 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 150 6000 ND 86 SPL
MW-3 7/15/96 8.25 6.18 -— 207 ND<250 3700 ND<2.5 ND<S ND<$§ ND<5 ND<50 1000 ND 7.7 SPL
MW.-3 /3046 8.25 6.04 - 221 - - - - - - - -— - - e
MW-3 11/4/96 8.25 7.84 — 0.41 - — -— - - - - - - e —
MW-3 11/5/46 8.25 - -— - 90 890 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 30 000 ND 6.8 SPL
MW.-3 557 8.25 6.49 e 176 ND<50 2100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 52 700 ND 63 SPL
MW-3 8/11/97 8125 6.15 -— 210 490 1900 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 176 ND<5000 ND 74 SPL
MW-3 1141797 8.25 7.15 - 1.10 120 2500 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 Nb<1.0 ND<1.0 46 ND<5000 ND 7.0 SPL
MW-3 1/29/98 825 5.10 - 3.15 270 1700 0.53 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 330 2000 ND 64 SPL
MW-3 6/22/98 8.25 3.50 — 275 200 2200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 ND<5 ND 5.5 SPL
MW-3 12/30/98 825 663 - 1.57 - -- - - - - - - - - -
MW.3 3/9/99 825 5.53 -- 272 60 840 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 19 7600 - -~ SPL
MW-3 6/23/99 825 6.60 - 1.65 - - - - - - - - -— - -
MW-3 9/23/99 825 6.17 - 2.08 — - - — - - - - - —_ -
MW-3 12/28/9% 8.25 6.00 - 225 -— - - - - - - - - — -
MW-3 3/22/00 8.25 477 - 348 69¢ ND<38 4.2 3.1 0.81 2.7 2900 13000 - -~ PACE
MW-3 5/26/00 8235 528 - 297 - - -— - - e - - e - -
MW-3 9/15/00 8.25 5.58 -— 2.67 - - - —_ - - - - -— - -
MW-3 12/§1/00 825 11.74 - =349 (1) - - - - - — - — --- - -—
MW-3 3/29/01 825 5.04 - 3.21 650 ND<50 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NE<2.5 ND<7.5 680 6540 - -~ PACE
MW-3 6/27/0% 8.25 5.62 - 2.63 460 690 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 ND=2.5 ND<7.5 560 ND<5000 —- -~ PACE
MW-3 9/19/01 8.25 5.80 e 2.45 ND<500 520 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 464 ND<5000  --- -~ PACE
MW-3 12/28/01 825 4.85 - 3.40 180 550 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 180 ND<5000 --- — PACE
MW-3 3/12/02 825 4.39 - 3.86 410 1300 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 443 ND<5000 -— -~  PACE
MW-3 6/13/2002% 8.25 5.38 -— 2.87 ND<250 2600 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2 5 ND<50 395 ND<5000 -~ -~ PACE
MW-3 9/6/02 8.25 5.68 - 2.57 ND<200 - ND<2.0 ND<2.0 NE<2.0 ND<2.0 650 - - -— SEQ
MW-3 (o)  12/13/02 8.25 5.37 - 2.88 ND<50 980 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0G.5 60 7000 - -~ SEQ
MW-3 {p)  2/19/03 8.25 4.80 — 3.45 ND<1G00 380 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 120 6700 -— - SEQ
MWw-3 6/6/03 8.25 513 -— 3.12 ND<500 620 ND<5 0 ND<5.0 ND<3. ND<5.0 180 7.9 - - SEQ
MW-3 8/7/03 825 5.43 - 2382 ND<500 820 {q) 3.7 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 290 54 - -~ SEQ
MW-3 11/20/03 8.25 4.72 — 3.53 ND<50 1200 {q) ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢  ND<0.50 17 ND<4.8  «- — SEQ
11126 GWTable 4003.xils Page 5 of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
1y SAMPLING/ (@) THICENESS ®) (gl (ugL} (gL (ug/l} (ug/) (og/l) (ug/L) (ugl) (ug) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feed)

MW-4 11/4/1992 812 6.66 1.46 340 4.5 ND<0.5 4.3 ND<0.5 [ - - PACE
MW-4 10121993 212 6.87 - 1.25 160 58 1.4 0.8 2.7 261 ® - - - PACE
MW-4 211571994 8.12 6.61 1.51 110 4.4 0.7 ND<0.5 2.5 118 @E - - 43 PACE
MW-4 5/11/1994 8.12 5.89 223 120 0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 137 @E - - 93 PACE
MW-4 8/1/1994 8.12 6.87 1.25 140 0.7 2.0 52 15 138 ®» - — 33 PACE
MW-4 10/18/1994 8.12 6.62 1.50 140 3.5 ND<0.5 0.5 ND<0.5 197 ® - ~ 3.0 PaCE
MW-4 14131995 8.12 7.27 0.85 ND<50 - HD<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<1 -— — 79 AT
MW-4 4/13/1995 812 6.51 1.61 73 - 1.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 —— — 95 ATI
MW-4 T/11/1995 8.12 6.21 1.91 82 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 w72 ATI
MW-4 11/2/1995 812 6.78 1.34 71 1.4 0.96 0.99 2.8 140 -~ 86 ATI
MWw-4 2/5/1996 812 6.41 1.71 ND<50 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 200 - 44 SPL
MW-4 412411996 8.12 6.18 - 1.94 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 510 - 83 SPL
MW-4 7/15/1996 8.12 6.63 1.49 ND<50 57 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 550 - 74 SPL
MW-4 7/30/1996 8.12 6.34 1.78
MW-4 11/4/1996 8,12 827 -0.15
MW-4 11/5/1996 812 460 — ND<2.5 i1 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 620610 (& @ - — 73 SPL
MW-4 5/17/1997 8.12 7.00 1.12 —
MW-4 81171997 8.12 6.81 131
MW-4 11171997 £.12 9.19 -1.07 840 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.,0 880 - 73 SPL
MW-4 1/29/1998 .12 7.94 - 0.18 -
MW-4 62211998 8.12 7.49 — 0.63 - .
MW-4 1213071998 8.12 821 -0.09
MW-4 3/9/1999 2.12 110 - 0.42 1200 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2000 — - SPL
MW-4 62341999 8.12 8.81 -0.69 —_—
MW-4 9/2311999 8.12 $.32 -0.20 - -
MW-4 12/28/1999 8.12 8.21 -0.09 -
MW-4 3£22/2000 8.12 6.74 1.38 910 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.54 1.7 3800 - -~  « PACE
MW-4 51262000 .12 5.13 . 2.99
MW.4 9/15/2000 8.12 820 0.08
MW-4 12/11/2000 8.12 831 -0.19
MW-4 (h) 3/29/2001 8.12 O
MW-4 6/27/2001 8.12 1.57 0.55 2800 - 18.9 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 4220 — -~ PACE
MW-4 9/19/2001 .12 7.87 0.25 2500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 3340 — -~ PACE
MW-4 1212812001 812 7.80 0.32 4400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 5330 — - - PACE
MW-4 3/12/2002 8.12 4.53 — 3.59 6400 71.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 8440 — - PACE
MW-4 6/13/2002* 812 6.21 1.9 1800 7.5 ND<5.0 5.03 13.1 6870 w - PACE
MW-4 9/6/2002 8.12 7.8 0.34 ND<2000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 9600 — - SEQ
MW-4 (o) 12/13/2002 8.12 7.87 0.25 5600 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 $600 - —  SEQ
MW-4 (D)  2/19/2003 8.12 4.84 — 228 ND<10000 ND<100  ND<IO0  ND<100  ND<100 2000 — -~  — SEQ
MW-4 6/6/2003 8.12 7.98 0,14 13000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6800 - = SEQ
MW-4 8/7/2003 812 7.24 0.88 6200 — ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6600 — - SEQ
MW-4 11/2012003 812 7.02 110 10000 ND<100  ND<100 ND<160  ND<100 11000 — - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE CF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPE-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB

D SAMPLING/ (@ THICKNESS ® (agl) (ug/L) (ugl) (gL} (oglL) (ug) (uzl) (ugly (egly) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feel) (Fect) (Feet)

MW-5 10121993 7.69 6.01 - 1.68 — - - ® - - - PACE
MW-5  10/13/1993 7.69 — 2300 160 10 ND<0.5 26 ® - -~ -— PACE
MW-5 2/15/1994 7.69 574 195 5100 T10 16 33 35 153 (@DE® - - 4.0 PACE
MW-5 5/11/1994 7.69 528 241 11000 1100 39 110 57 165 (DE - -~ 80 PACE
MW-3 8/1/1994 769 5.84 183 9000 - 130 33 61 41 196  @%® - -~ 26 PACE
MW-5  10/18/1994 7.69 6.01 1.68 7800 330 30 27 27 559 ® - — 56 PACE
MW-5 1/13/1995 7.69 474 . 2.95 ND<500 290 6 ND<5 12 - - 63 AT
MW-5 41371995 71.69 5.50 219 9100 400 15 52 27 — 14 ATI
MW-5 1171995 7.69 575 194 7300 390 13 28 23 - 72 AT
MW-5 11/3/1995 7.69 6.65 1.04 7200 270 15 38 23 200 — 84 ATI
MW-5 2/5/1996 7.69 483 2.86 4600 370 15 53 23 ND<50 - 19 SPL
MW-5 412411996 1.69 6.09 1.60 3000 - 180 ND<10 32 4 ND<100 ~ 81 SPL
MW-5 7/15/1996 7.69 6.57 1.12 -
MW-5 T/16/1996 7.69 — ND<50 150 ND<10 3 16 ND<100 -~ 83 SPL
MW.5 73071996 7.69 5.61 2.08
MW-5 £/12/1996 7.69 — 2000 150 12 25 18.2 ND<50 — 76 SPL
MW-5 11/4/1996 7.69 8.25 -0.56 - — -
MW-5 11/5/1996 7.69 — 5200 42 55 13 ND<5.0 1700 — 74 SPL
MW-5 51711997 7.69 6.95 074 80 0.56 ND<l.0  ND<1LG  ND<LO 46 - 67 SPL
MW-5 8111997 7.69 6.72 0.97 2700 20 12 67 97 1900 — 85 SPL
MW-5 111711997 1.69 9.49 -1.80 8400 — 25 12 8.7 54 13000 — 75 SPL
MW-3 1/29/1998 1,69 7.88 -0.19 110000 — 2500 110 180 589 180000 - 68 SPL
MW-5 6/22/1998 1.69 7.40 0.29 4400 47 10 29 20.5 47 -- 66 SEL
MW-5  12/30/1998 1.69 6.13 1.56 6000 18 9.1 22 16 6344 (B - — - SPL
MW-5 3/9/1999 7,69 479 2.90 4600 8.8 55 12 11 24 — -~ SPL
MW-5 6/23/1999 7.69 5.95 174 3400 1500 29 54 37 7500 e~ SPL
MW-5 9/73/1999 7.69 543 2.26 2600 - 510 14 140 650 580 - SPL
MW-5  12/28/1999 7.69 530 239 3500 900 18 51 140 4800 - - PACE
MW-5 (1) 3/22/2000 7.69
MW-5 () 5/26/2000 169 -
MW-5 (h)  9/6/2000 1.69 —
MW-5 () 9/15/2000 1.69 — -
MW-3 (h) 12/11/2000 1.69
MW-5 (D) 32972001 7.69 — -
MW-5 () 6272001 7.69 - — — e
MW-5 () 91942001 7.69
MW-5  12/28/2001 7.69 4.65 - 3.04 4600 19.9 24.6 162 57 723 -+ -~ PACE
MW-5 3/12/2002 7.69 535 2.34 5100 454 137 22 38.9 316 - - PACE
MW-5 61312002 7.69 534 235 2900 31.8 ND<125 ND<i2.5  ND<25 616 — - PACE
MW.5 9612002 7.69 546 223 3400 23 55 ND<5.0 11 230 —  — S§BQ
MW-3 {0y 120122002 769 5.47 222 2500 12 93 46 8.8 110 - — SEQ
MW-5 (p) 2/19/2003 7.69 529 240 2800 11 54 9.7 12 6.4 - — SEQ
MW.5 61612003 7.69 520 230 3200 9.1 ND<5.0 7.6 93 ND<5.0 - -  SEQ
MW-5 8/7/2003 7.69 533 236 2200 - 13 ND<5.0  ND<S.0 91 18 — - SEQ
MW-5 112002003 7.69 539 2.30 3500 2 5.4 6.4 12 12 — - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVCC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (2} THICENESS ® (egd) (ug/Ly (ugL) (up/Ly (ug/L) (gL} (ugl) Qgl) (@gl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Fect) (Feet) (Feety (Feet)

MW-6 10/12/1993 8.52 6.59 1.93 63 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 444 ® - - -— PACE
MW-6 211571994 8.52 6.31 221 68 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 381 (@E - - 31 PACE
MW-6 51111994 8.52 6.15 2.37 68 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 485 (@® - -— 87 PACE
MW-6 £/1/1904 8.52 6.46 2.06 91 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 59.6 ® - - 24 PACE
MW-6 1071871994 8.52 6.72 1.80 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 84.6 ® - -~ 60 PACE
MW-6 1/13/1995 8.52 595 2.57 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — 7.0 AT
MW-6 41131993 8.52 5.44 3.08 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — &5 AT
MW-6 7/11/1995 8.52 5.68 2.84 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - 84 AT
MW-§ 111211995 8.52 6.57 195 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50  ND<L.0 35 83 AT
MW-6 2/5/1996 8.52 6.27 2.25 ND<50 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 — 22 SPL
MW-6 4/24/1996 8.52 5.95 - 2.57 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 62 — 80 SPL
MW-6 77151996 8.52 6.39 213 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 - 80 SPL
MW-6 113011996 £.52 6.44 2.08 —
MW-6 11/4/1996 8.52 8.05 0.47
MW-6 11/51996 8.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 73 SPL
MW-6 511711997 8.52 6.75 L77
MW-6 8/11/1997 8.52 6.48 2.04
MW-6 11/17/1997 8.52 9.27 075 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<10 - 17 SPL
MW.-6 1/29/1998 8.52 7.98 0.54
MW-6 6/22/1998 £.52 7.68 0.84 -
MW-6 12/30/1998 8.52 6.98 1.54 —
MW-6 3/9/1999 8.52 5.90 2.62 —
MW-6 6/23/1999 8.52 6.93 1.59 -
MW-6 9231999 8.52 6.45 2.07
MW-6 12/28/1999 8.52 6.33 219
MW-6 2/22/2000 8.52 5.15 — 3.37 — -
MW-6 5/26/2000 8.52 572 2.80
MW.6 9/15/2000 8.52 6.02 2.50
MW-6 12/11/2000 8.52 6.20 232
MW-6 3/29/2001 8.52 5.34 3.18 750 ND<2.5 2.01 ND<2.5 11.8 820 — - PACE
MW-6 6/27/2001 8.52 6.00 2.52 760 32.9 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<1.5 968 - - PACE
MW-6 9/19/2001 8.52 6.22 230 ND<500 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 879 ~-  -- PACE
MW-6 (n} 12/28/2001 8.52 471 3.81
MW-6 3/12/2002 8.52 4.96 3.56 ND<500 ND<50  ND<5.G ND<5.0 ND<10 244 — - PACE
MW-6 6/13/2002%* 8.52 578 274 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 413 -~ - PACE
MW-6 91612002 8.52 6.14 238 130 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 240 — = SEQ
MW-6 (o) 1274312002 3.52 6.05 2.47 140 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 200 — - SEQ
MW-6 (p) 2/19/2003 8.52 540 3.12 ND<500 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 150 e —  SEQ
MW-6 6/6/2003 8.52 5,54 2.98 1100 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 140 - - SEQ
MW-6 8/7/2003 .52 5.94 2.58 ND<500 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 160 — - SEQ
MW-6 11/20/2003 8.52 585 2.67 95 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 74 - e SEQ
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Table 1

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TO0G HVOC DO 1AB
ben) SAMPLING/ @ THICKNESS @) (ugl} (ug/L) {ug/l) (ng/L) (ug/l) (ng/L) (ug/t) (ugl) (ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feef) (Feed) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-7 10/12/1993 7.61 6.14 -—- 1.47 ND<50 —- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<3.0 (B - - -—- PACE
MW-7 2115/19%4 7.61 5.88 -- 173 78 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<5.0 R - - 4.0 PACE
MW-7 5/11/1994 7.61 576 - 1.85 70 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 11.5 ® - - 9.1 PACE
MW-7 8/1/1994 7.61 597 - 1.64 T - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.5 182 B - - 2.5 PACE
MW-7 10/18/1994 7.61 6.24 - 137 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 317 (3] - e 6.3 PACE
MW-7 1/13/1995 7.61 5.39 -- 222 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - - 82 ATl
MW-7 4/13/1995 7.61 517 - 244 63 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.4 -— - --- 84 ATI
MW-7 T/11/1995 7.61 5.25 - 2,36 ND<50 w— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - - 7.9 ATl
MW-T 11/2/1995 7.61 6.19 -— 142 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 55 - - 8.0 ATI
MW-7 2/5/1996 7.61 5.69 - 1.92 ND<50 --- ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 40 - - 1. SPL
MW-7 4/24/1996 7.61 5.5% - 2.02 ND<250 -- ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<S ND<5 53 -— - 82 SPL
MW-7 7/15/1996 7.61 6.07 --- 1.54 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 -— -- 78 SPL
Mw-7 7/30/1996 7.61 6.04 - 1.57 - - . — - - - . e — —
MW7 11/4/1996 7.61 7.76 -— -0.15 - —— . - — — -— - - . .
MW-7 11/5/1996 7.61 - - - ND<50 —— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - .- 7.8 SPL
MW-7 5/87/1997 7.61 6.42 —— 1.19 - — - o — - - . - - -
MW.7 8/11/1997 7.61 6.06 s 155 — — - - - — - — — — —
MW-7 11/17/1997 7.61 9.07 - -1.46 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND«<1.0 ND<10 -—- - 7.1 SPL
MW-7 1/29/1998 7.61 744 - 0.17 . s — — — - . - — — —_
MwW-7 6/22/1998 7.61 1.39 - 0.22 - - - — — —— — - . —_ —_
MW-7 12/30/1998 7.61 551 --- 2.10 — — - — o - - .- . e —
MW-7 3/9/1999 7.61 5.57 - 2.4 — - - - o - - - — — —
MW-7 6/23/1999 7.61 6.69 - 0.92 — o - — — — - - . — —
MW-T 9/23/1900 7.61 623 - 1.38 — — - — e - - - - — —
MW-7 12/28/1999 7.61 6.08 - 1.53 —— — — — e — - - . — .
MW7 3/22/2000 7.61 4.88 -— 273 — - - — - — - - . — —
MW-7 5/26/2000 7.61 542 - 2.19 — — - - — — - - . — —
MW-T 9/15/2000 7.61 579 - 1.82 - — - — —— — —- — — —— -
MW-T 12/11/2000 7.61 593 - 1.68 - — — e - - - - — . -
MwW-7 3/29/2001 7.61 5.24 - 2.37 600 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 636 - - --- PACE
MW-7 6/27/2001 71.61 5.69 - 1.92 550 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<T.5 139 - - - PACE
MW7 9/19/2001 7.61 5.89 - 172 560 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 11%0 --- - —-- PACE
MW-7 12/28/2001 7.61 4.53 - 3.08 910 [ 227 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 856 - - —-- PACE
MW7 3/12/2002 7.61 471 - 2.90 620 - ND<2.5 NP<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 675 - - - PACE
MW-7 6/13/2002* 7.61 5.21 - 2.40 860 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 1470 - - --- PACE
MW7 9/6/2002 7.61 57 s 1.84 350 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 690 - --- --  SEQ
MW-T (0) 1271372002 7.61 5.65 - 196 1300 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1800 .- e -~ SEQ
MW-T (p) 2/19/2003 7.61 5.07 - 2.54 1700 - ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<i0 1600 --- . --  SEQ
MW.7 6/6/2003 7.61 527 - 234 1000 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 510 - - - SEQ
MW-7 37172003 7.61 5.52 - 2.09 510 - ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 320 - - - SEQ
MW-7 11/20/2003 7.61 579 - 182 330 - NIx<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 270 - - -  SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTIBE TOG HVCC DO LAB
i8] SAMPLING/ @ THICENESS &y (ugd) (ug/L) (egl) (zll) (gll) (ug/L) (ugL) (ugly (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-8 10/12/1993 8.60 5.86 - 274 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11.1 [45] -- - - PACE
MW-8 2/1519%4 8.60 3.50 - 3.10 380 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.0 (kK - - 3.3 PACE
MW-8 511171994 8.60 5.09 - 3.51 330 - ND<0.5 12 ND<0.5 1.9 ND<SO (R -- -- 85 PACE
MW-3 8/1/1994 8.60 5.20 3.40 260 ND<0.5 12 2.9 58 ND<5.0 (¥ - - 23 PACE
MW-8  10/18/1964 8.60 570 2.90 g2 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<5O (¥ -  — 64 PACE
MW-8 1/13/1995 8.60 4.96 - 3.64 ND<350 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<«1 - - - 69 ATIL
MW-8  4/13/1995 8.60 5.40 3.20 270 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 4.4 — e 84 AT
MW-8 /1171995 8.60 6.01 - 2.59 320 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.5 -- - - 80 AN
MW-§ 11/2/1995 8.60 6.81 - 179 100 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - 87 AN
MW-8 2/5/1996 8.60 6.12 - 2.48 ND<50 - ND<3 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 -- - 15 SPL
MW-8 41241199 8.60 623 2.37 ND<50 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10  ND<I19 ND<100 w- - 87 SEL
MW-2  7/15/1996 8.60 6.70 1.90 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 — - 84 SPL
MW-8 7/30/1996 8.60 6.64 - 1.96 - - - e -~ - - - . —_—
MW-g 11/4/1996 8.60 8.36 024
MW-§  11/5/1996 8.60 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<L.0  ND<L0 ND<10 = 72 SPL
MW 5/17/1997 8.60 7.03 157
MW-8  $/11/1997 860 6.05 2.55
MW-8 11/171997 8.60 014 - -0.54 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -— ~ 77 SPL
MW-8 112911998 B.60 7.90 - 0.70 - - - - - - - -— - - -
MW-8 6/22/1993 £.60 172 0.88
MW-8 (h) 12/30/1998 8.60
MW-8 ()  3/9/1999 8.60 - - - - .- - .- -—- - - - - — e
MW-8 6/23/1999 8.60 4,70 - 3.90 e -- . - - - - - - - -
MW-§ 9/23/1999 £.60 422 438
MW-8  12/28/1999 8.60 412 448
MW-g 3/22/2000 8.60 471 - 3.89 - - - - o - - . - N —
MW-8 5/26/2000 8.60 4.98 - 3.62 - .- - - . - - - -— e
MW-8 SA15/2000 8.60 4,62 - 3.98 - - - - - - - - -— - e
MW-8 12/11/2000 8.60 477 - 3.83 - - - - - - - - -— —_— -
MW-8 (h) 3/29/2001 8.60
MW-3 612712001 8.60 541 249 570 ND<2.5  ND<25 2.58 ND<7.5 343 - - - PACE
MW-8  9/19/2001 £.60 5.00 3.60 ND<500 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<50  ND<I$ ND<3.0 — == -« PACE
MW-8 12/28/2001 8.60 4.15 - 4.45 440 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 0.975 ND<1.0 6.27 - -- -- PACE
MW-8 3/12/2002 B.60 4.35 - 4.25 330 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 8.69 - --- --- PACE
MW-8 6/13/2002* £.60 5.09 - 351 ND<300 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 ND<10 16.4 - - --- PACE
MW-8 9/6/2002 2.60 5.18 - 342 98 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 76 --- — - SEQ
MW-8 (o) 12/13/2002 8.60 4.84 e 3.76 120 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.94 0.52 140 - - - SEQ
MW-8 (p) 2/19/2003 8.60 445 - 4.15 ND<2500 - ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 ND<235 800 - .= - SEQ
MW-8 6642003 8.60 5.00 - 3.60 ND<50000 - ND<500 ND<300 ND<500 ND<S00 17000 - - -—  SBQ
MW-8 87772003 8.60 4.84 - 376 ND<2500 - NDB<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 2400 -— -~ -— SEQ
MW-8  11/20/2003 8.60 448 412 ND<2500 ND<2§  ND<25 ND<25  ND<25 1400 - e e SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevatien and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC DTW  PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (@) THICKNESS B (egl) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/L) (g} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW.9 10/12/1993 8.08 5.66 0.08 2.48 —
MW-2 2/15/1994 8.08 532 0.05 2.80 — -
MW-9 5/11/1994 8.08 557 -— 2,51 - — — — -— - — - — -— —
MW-9 8/1/19%4 8.08 6.25 1.83 —
MW-9 10/18/1954 8.08 5.59 0.13 2.59
MW-9 111311995 8.08 442 014 377 — —
MW-9 4/13/1995 2.08 4.06 011 4.10 -
MW-9 T/11/1995 8.08 4.21 0.08 3.93 —
MW-9 11/2/1995 8.08 5.22 0.05 2.90
MW-9 24511596 208 476 0.01 333
MW-9 4/24/1996 §.08 4,52 0.0% 3.53 —- — - — — .- - — — - -
MW-9 7115/1996 8.08 511 0.04 3.00
MW-9 7/30/1996 8,08 5.15 2.93 -
MW.-9 11/4/1996 8.08 675 0.01 1.34 — —_
MW-0 5/17/1997 8.08 542 2.66 97000 16000 7700 2300 18400 40000 - 7.0 SPL
QC-1 (&) 5171997 97000 - 16000 $200 2300 17300 39000 —  SPL
MW-9 8/11/1997 8.08 537 21 71000 12000 340 2100 4300 26000 - 91 SPL
QC-1 (8 8111997 100000 14000 360 3200 5790 27000 -~ SPL
MW-9 11/17/1997 8.08 5.62 Sheen 2.46 100000 22000 4800 3100 17900 32000 —- 83 BSPL
QC-1 (&) 1171771967 100000 24000 5300 3500 19300 35000 «. SPL
MW-9 1/29/1998 .08 4.07 Sheen 4.01 250000 20000 21000 3100 18500 110000 - — 66 SPL
QC-1 (g 1/20/1998 250000 - 20000 20000 3100 18400 110000 - SPL
MW-9 612211998 8.08 4.28 3.80 280000 21000 18000 3800 21200 110000 - 58 SrL
QC-1 (e) 6/22/1998 29000 20000 17000 3800 21200 110000 - SPL
MW-9 1273041998 8.08 4.95 313 150000 10000 3800 2000 9600 86000/89000 (f) - - SPL
MW-9 3/9/1999 8.08 3.95 4.13 82000 — 6800 570 1400 4700 100000 — SPL
MW-9 612311999 .08 512 2.96 41000 11000 820 2300 5200 92000 -- SPL
Mw.g 9/23/1999 8.08 4,74 - 334 57000 - 12000 5400 1900 9500 39000 - - --  SPL
MW-9 12/28/1999 8.08 4.58 3.50 46000 15000 490 2500 3500 100000 --- PACE
MW-9 3/22/2000 8.08 3.90 4.18 86000 18000 1800 2300 6800 120000 -~ PACE
MW-9 5/26/2000 8.08 4,15 3.93 $2000 17000 680 1800 3800 100000 -~ PACE
MW-9 9/6/2000 8.08 4.47 3.61 100000 19000 280 2400 6400 84000 —— - PACE
MW-9 9/15/2000 208 434 - 374 - - — —
MW-9 12/11/2000 8.08 441 3.67 110000 14400 768 2610 6670 123000 - — PACE
MW-9 (h) 3/29/2001 8.08
MW-9 (m) 6/26/2001 5.08 5.03 013 315 @ a— —- - — - - — - . i —
MW-9 (m) 9/19/2001 8.08 —
MW-9 12/28/2001 8.08 3.73 435 110000 15000 1500 2230 5530 60900 -~ PACE
MW-9 3/12/2002 8.08 4.93 3.15 88000 — 12500 2600 2800 8050 44000 — PACE
MW-9 6/13/2002% 8.08 4.13 3.95 59000 9870 161 2560 5560 35600 —— - PACE
MW-2 016/2002 8.08 430 3.69 47000 10000 ND<100 2100 4600 31000 - SEQ
MW-9 {0) 12/13/2002 8.08 3.97 411 57000 11000 1000 2300 5800 28000 - SEQ
MW-9 (p) 2/19/2003 8.08 3.25 4.83 76000 10000 2100 3000 8900 11000 - SEQ
MW-9 6/6/2003 8,08 3.94 4,14 66000 9000 ND<500 2500 4400 17000 -~ SEQ
MW.9 87172003 8.08 3.92 Sheen 4.16 53000 - 7600 ND<250 2600 4700 17000 - -~ SEQ
MW-9 11/20/2003 8.08 4.89 3.19 40060 6800 ND<250 860 1100 16000 s - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11126

1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
WELL DATE OF TOC DIW PRODUCT GWE TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE T0G HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ (a) THICKNESS & (gl (nglL) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ugl) (ugl) (ved) (ppmd
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

QC2 (1151992 — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -~ -~ PACE
QC-2 (g 10/12/1993 - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
QC2 (g 2151994 — ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0S5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ~- -~ PACE
QC-2 (g 5/11/19%4 — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
QC2 (& 8/1/1994 - - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —-- - PACE
QC-2 (2 107181994 - — ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 —-  — PACE
QC2 (& 1/13/1995 - - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - AT
QC-2 (g 4/13/1995 - ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<0S5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - — - ATI
QC2 (g 7A11/1995 — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<L¢ — AT
QC-2 (9 11/2/1995 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<LO ND<5.0 - e ATI
QC-2 (&) 251996 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<l1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - ~ - SPL
QC-2 (g 4/24/19% ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<l1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - —- - SPL
QC-2 {g) T/16/1996 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<l1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — - SPL
11126 GWTable 4003.x1s Page 12 of 13 URS Corporation



ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Total petrolestm hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D> Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

NOTES:

(2) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 8.1 1 feet above mean sea level.
(b} Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

(d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report [0-061-07-004,

X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether (&) Blind duplicate.
TOG Total oil and grease
HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
DO Dissolved oxygen

(f) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

ug/L Micrograms per liter (g} Travel blank.

ppm Parts per mullion

ND< Not detected at or above reported detection Limit (h) Inaccessible.

- Not analyzed/applicable/measurable

PACE Pace, Inc. (i) Depth to water anomalous; groundwater elevation not used in contouring.

ATI Anatyticat Techinologies, Inc.

SPL  Southern Petroleum Laboratones (j} Well paved over.

SEQ Sequoia Analytical

TOC Top of Casing (k} A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010627-Z-1,
DTW Depth to Water MTBE data for the November 4, 1992 samplmg event has been destrayed.

GWE Groundwater Elevation No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from well MW-3, sampled on Qctober 12, 1993

(I} Groundwater elevation 1s an estimate.

(m) Not sampled due to nature of SPH.

(n) Unable to sample.

(o)} EPA Methods 80158 / 2021B used.

{p) Beginning in the first quarter 2003, TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

(q} Hydrocarbon pattern is present 1n the requested fuel quntitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

* During the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP

Source:
The data withn this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous
consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information,
117126 GWTable 4003 .xis Page 13 of I3 URS Corporation



Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTRBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (ngll) {(ug/L) (ng/L} (pg/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) {ng/L)
MW-1 06/06/03  ND<5,000 ND<L,000 1,400 ND=<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<I1,000 560 920 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 12 ND<3.0 ND<3.0
11/20/03 1800 (a) ND<200 250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/03 ND<200,000 ND<40,000 72,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 1,300 NA NA
08/07/03 ND<100,000 45,000 83,000 ND<500 ND<500 1,300 ND<500 ND<500
11/20/03  ND<20,000 48,000 18,000 ND<100 ND<100 200 NA NA.
MW-3 06/06/03  ND<I,000 ND<200 180 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 16 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000 ND<200 290 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 ND<100 ND<2{ 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.4 NA NA
MW-4 06/06/03 ND<10,000 2,500 6,800 ND<50 ND<50 19¢ NA NA
08/07/03  ND<10,000 2,400 6,600 ND<50 ND<50 160 ND<30 ND<50
T120/03 ND<20,000 ND<4,000 11,000 ND<140 ND<100 310 NA NA
MW-5 06/06/03  ND<1,000 ND<200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<l1,000 ND<200 18 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 ND<500 ND<100 12 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
MW-6 06/06/03  ND<1,000 ND<I00 140 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 21 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<I1,000 ND<200 169 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
11/20/03 ND<100 ND<20 74 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 12 NA NA
MW-7 06/06/03  ND<I1,000 ND<200 510 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 41 NA NA
08/07/03  ND<1,000  ND<200 520 ND<5.0 ND<35.0 43 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
1172003 ND<500 (b) 1,300 270 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 8.9 NA NA
MW-§ 06/06/03  ND<100,000 ND<20,000 17,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
08/07/03 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 2,400 ND<25 ND<25 44 ND<23 NB<25
11/20/03 ND<5,000 (b 4,100 1,400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
MW-9 06/06/03 ND<100,000 ND<20,000 17,000 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 NA NA
08/y7/03  ND<50,000 ND<10,000 17,000 ND<250 ND<250 350 ND<250 ND<250
11/20/03  ND<50,000 12,000 16,000 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 NA NA
Note: All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl teri-butyl ether
DIPE = Du-1sopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dibromoethane
EDB = 1,2-Dichloroethane
ng/L = micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit.
NA = Data not analyzed.
(a) = Add lab note CF2
{b) = Add lab note 0-12 (without "by %high'™)
11126 GWTable 4Q03.xls page Eof ] URS Corporation



ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS
(MW-4, MW-2, AND MW-9)



Concentration and Water Level Trends
Well MW-4 7
BP sale to
4+———{Tosco 3/94
10,000
c
= k)
g: 1,000 s
— 2 _—
6 w 2
= 100 o ©
f e L ———
s 2 0
: Y]
£ 10 5
S 3
O
1
0 T T T — 3 T '3
ot Al v W ot o W
Date
!:-I—Benzene wncufipens \[TBE =~ seeefpmmeTPH.q = oK = Groundwater Elevation 1
(I

Former BP Service Station #11126
URS Corporation 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA Graph 1



Concentration and Water Level Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g=4190 003

Station # 1o 2P/ 6

Sampler: @.¢Corulsh

Date: ll'ae[a";

Well 1LD.: 0. §

Well Diameter: é? 3 4 6

8

Total Well Depth: {( 4%

Depth to Water: §y|

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FYCS Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter Mudeiptive Well Dinmetey Multiplier.
B 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 i 147
3" 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
X Digposuble Bailer ADisposable Bailer

Positive Alr Displacement
Eleciric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Other:

Other:
Top ol Screeu: Il well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
4 X __ R = _ At Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcolated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations
bue| bl b4 | 9ol \ Black
sy b8.Y| T Lapns 2 &
\25¢| L6.0| b, F | 1934 3

Did well dewater? Yes

D)

Gallons actually evacuated: =3

Sampling Time: {3 o) Sampling Date: {5,/

Sample LD.: a3~ § Laboratory:  Pace _Sequeil Other

Analyzed for: Py { MTBE TPH.-D Other: Org iﬁ"l of b 8200

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g2ay90 0c)

Statign # Hiate @P[H

Sampler: @.¢q ruisia

Date: j))aolos

Well LD.: jyu. 2.

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: |y g2

Depth to Water: 1y =4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: bt Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Wbl Diungeter Mulliplier Well Dingnetey Multiphier.
E 0.04 4 0.65
> .16 6" |47
il 0.37 Other rueliug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
#Disposable Bailer ADisposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Eleciric Submersible
Extraclion Pump
Other;

Top of Screen:

Exiraction Port

Other:

II'well is listed a3 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lap

of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

‘ : 9‘ X N = <.k Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals,) Specifted Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or p#) Gals. Removed | Qbservations
1306 |68 | 64 [ 22222 | \.» clowdy  2do
7
sog |18 | 6.8 | Q068 2.4 \
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: 3 3
Sampling Time: |3|¢ Sampling Date: ,, \,h,[b 2
Sample LD.: a9~ 7 o Laboratory:  Pace _Sequeil Olher,
Analyzed for:  gpme T MTBE TPH-D Other: @i f .
y ERHeT T r Ongs zEmE Voo ko660
D.O. (ifreq'd): Préspurge: . Post-purge: *,
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pft;-pm'gé: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # =419 e

station # 1ot 80/ 36

Sampler: @.¢ovuisvia

Date: j)lgelos

Well LD.: piuy. 3

\“\\\

Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1, (44

Depth to Water: 1,42

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Relerenced to: IYC> Giade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter Mulliplier Well Riometor Mudliplise.

1 0.04 4" .65

2 U.16 " 1.47

3" 0,37 Olher mading” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer

#{ Disposable Bailer ADisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Eleclric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:

 well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the tap
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Top of Screen:

.| X 3 - 3.2 Guls,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes L Calevlated Volumf_
Conductivity o o
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or p8) Gals. Removed | Obiservations
oea | bhs| 3. | 282 14 Qlack
05y | b+51 59 | Z2.u 2.9 )
Woo |36 | 3326 | a3 |V

Did well dewater? Yes

B

Gallons actually evacuated: '3 <~

Sampling Time: |{ g2/ Sampling Date: 14,064

Sample LD.: -3 Laboratory:  Pace . Sequnid Other

Analyzed for:  €PH-GHIEX MIBE TPH-D Other: Oy iﬁ."’l b ¢ TPH-0, Tog

D.O. (if req/'d): Pre-purge: "0 Post-purge: mEg
O.R.P. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Toch Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g4y 003

Station # g, gp/76

Sampler: P lenwisy

Date: y}gelon

Well LD.: .Yy

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: {9 722

Depih to Water: J- g2,

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet);

Referenced to: eYCS Grade D.O. Meter (if reqg'd): YS1 HACH
Well Disnmeler Multinlicr Well Dismeter Muliiplier
g 0.04 qv 0.65
2 0.16 o 147
3 0.37 Otlher rading’ * (1163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
~2Disposable Bailer ADigposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Electric Suhmersible
Extraction Pump

Othor:

Top of Screen:

Exirnction Port
Other:

[ well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

b X

1 Case Volume (Gals.)

3

= L& Gals.

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volmme

Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pi (mS or pS) Guls. Removed | Observations
\2e | 68-8 | 31U Ut oy dear
223 | bdq | 31 | Jusm L4 Nowdn
224 1683 | £ | 254 (.6 v

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: %),

Sampling Time: | 13@

Sampling Date:

: l\'\&afuj

Sample LD.: Ay )~ 4

Laboratory:

Pace  Sequaid Other,

Analyzed for:  TPH-G _BIEX WMTBE TPI-D Other: Oxs [[i Eaue| by 8040
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™A Post-purge: e
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: <4190 00

Station # ot 2P/

Sampler: ¢.¢qradsty

Date:  ))aelos

Well LD.: oy, &

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: {4 ,(,

Depth to Water: & <4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

£V

Grade

HACH

Multiplier
0.04
0.16
0.37

Well Diamoter

D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI
4" “, D65
6 147

Qther mdius’ * 0,161

Purge Method:

Bailer

i Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

", Bailer
ADisposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Sampling Method:

Oiher:

1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

L.

A

1 Cose Volume (Gals.)

X 3

= 3 . G’ Gals,

Specified Volumes

Calculated Voluime

i

Time

Temp {°F)

Conductivity
(mS ar pS)

Gals. Removed | Observations

158

6.\

T3}

[.2 _ﬂ\%‘ﬁ:,

el

H.3

.8

4

l0g6

2.9

6263

¥

B.b

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: &

Sampling Time:

1919

Sampling Date: n\:m‘ v

Sample LD.: A )~ &

Laboratory: Other

Pace Sequail

Analyzed for;

TPHG__JWIEX MIBE  TPH-D Other: g,

bowo! by 8200

D.O. (if reqg'd):

Pre-purge:

i Post-purge:

mg /
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # g=120 00

Station # Mot @plw

Sampler: @.¢qrulsh

Date: n)ae(m

Well LD.: 0. (o

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: .31

Depth to Water: £ g™

Depth to Free Produci:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PYe> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Wall Diunetze Muliinlizr Welb Dismeley Muhiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
Pk 0.16 6" 1.47
L 0.37 Other sudiug® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
< Disposable Bailer ADisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displucement Extraction Port

Electric Submersible
Exirnction Pump

{Mher:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirnt that water level is below the top
of'screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
i \ ‘ X 3 = 3 3 Gals.
1 Cage Volume (Gals.} Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp (°F) pH (mS or #8) Gals. Removed | Observations
NPALY 6.8 228F LA black:ghy
ay | FB o | 18U 1.9 l
&
025 HEl F0 | e 1.3

Did well dewater? Yes o)

Gallons actually evacuated: . "‘7/

Sampling Time: {p37?

Sampling Date: ,, \goluﬂ

Sample LD.: par)-

Laboratory: Other

Pace _Sequeid

Analyzed for:  EHEGTTIFX MTBE TPH-D Other: g% [['Ei’l’lmol kv, 8940

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /L

Pofét-purgﬂ:

mg /
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mY

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o=i150 00

Station # 1)ty @ /76

Sampler: @.¢eruish

Date: )aelen

Well I.D.: M“J" ':.]-'

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6

Total Well Depih: |2 (&

Depth to Water: 1.9

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (Teet):

Referenced to: EYe> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
tWelt Dinmter Multiplicr Wl Dinneter Multipligy.
N 0.04 4» 0.65
an 0.16 i 147
3 0.37 Other rading’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer
bX Disposable Bailer ADisposnble Bailer

Posilive Alr Displacemet

Eleotric Submersible
Exlroction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: 1€ well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below (he top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
l -.3 X 3 s ‘:S « O\ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conduetivity “
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mSor &) | Guls. Removed | Observations
U4 3.5 | 9== | 344y 13 el
TS O S Y W e w3 2.0 Wlackeu g
W52 | 236029 | 2835 |34 whack
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: t}
Sampling Time: \\ ¢ Sanipling Date: 1,14 0fe
Sample LD.: gy~ 3 Laboratory:  Pace Sequsid Other,
Analyzed for: @G _BIE¥ MTBE TPH-D Other: Ors i‘ﬂ.“" wol bw 8900
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: L
ORP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Bilaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 91190 00

Station # Mok &P/ %6

Sampler: ¢.¢ernlsty

Date:  |)lgoles

Well LD.: 0. &

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: {3 449

Depth to Water: (g

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

|Referenced to: PV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diaueiec Nendtiplir Well Diauwde: Multipier,
™ 0.04 4" 065
X 016 o 147
3" {.37 Other radius” * 0,163
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
#isposable Bailer ADisposuble Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: i well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that waler level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
"-‘
\' o X '3 o= D(v ‘3/' Gauls.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caletulated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(°F)| pld (mS or u3) | Qals. Removed | Observations
haz | F2\ bl | b 1.5 cleat
Wy A I 6F [ 290w 3 \
SO EPRE PR P P R T
= B
Did well dewater? Yes Mo Gallons actually evacuated: L} &

Sampling Time:

{36

Sampling Date: \1q0l04

Sample LD.: pAr9- B

Laboratory:  Pace _Sequeid Other

Analyzed for:  EPH=G T EIEX MTBE TPH-D Other: @)t:g i]ﬂ by a[ by 8040
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: "5
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g=190 0c)

Station# yyn¢, 8¢/ 3

Sampler: ¢.0aruish

Date: {1 ,a.a(a“;

e

Well Diameter: %h 3

& 6 8

Well LD.: gy, o
Total Well Depth: 7.4y

Depth to Water: L.8q

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Fatan Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
| Wedl Disuner Mutiplier Well Diamuter lebultiplier.

" .04 4" (LG5

" .16 & 1.47

3" 0.37 Olher radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

#< Digposuble Bailer ADisposable Bailer
Positive Afr Displacement Extraction Porl
Electric Submersible Otler:

Exiraetion Pump

Other:
Top of Screen: if well is listed as a no-purge, confim that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Hq X 3 - ] +. T Gus
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp(CF)| pH (mSor @) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Buo | b*+U | A \3 14 +B b
Ug“ &,etr’o&a el 53;{\5
Yoo | 6 | .3 | 1356 o - 1 aq
Did well dewater? ames No Gallons actually evacuated: ¢
Sampling Time: Yo Sampling Date: | |a.fe4

Sample LD.: pa)- 4

Laboratory:  Pace . _Sequeid

Other

Analyzed for: MG BITX MTBE TPH-D Other: Onys d: el b 8260
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "R/ Post-purge: A
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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SOURCE RECORD B]LL OF LADING FOR NON—
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

fr "The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH

SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Imc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
P GEM facility to the designaied destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.
This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

trrwn |
s inie

el /2L

| 221700 Cewell $E Emeaville

Station # P

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

36.25
added equip. — any other
rinse water_ 5 1.9 adjustments
TOTAL GALS. leaded onto
RECOVERED 4O BTS vehicle# 2.2 “
BTS event# time date
o231\ 20-Pu) W /720 /lon

signature OJA‘} ()W

A Y P E E s T T E T E R EE R R R

RECD AT time date
RT1T% i/ 30 /el

unloaded b
mgﬁiuie oAyl

|
ii
#F




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LLABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



@ S equ01 a Morgans%%ls{agf 9[5):)1 ;‘\;
W Analytical FAX (408) 78,6308

www.sequoialabs, com

11 December, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Work Order: MMKO0735

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/21/03 17:55. lf you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Corfuttiat—

Camnga Thach For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 20



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequosalabs.com

Analytical

Sequoia
2

MMKG0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample ID Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received —l
MW-1 MMKO0735-01 Water 11/20/03 13:00 11/21/03 17:55
MWw.2 MMKO735-02 Water 11/20/03 13:15 11/21/03 17:55
MW-3 MMEK0735-03 Water 11/20/03 11:05 11/21/03 17:55
MW.-4 MMEK0735-04 Walter 11/20/03 12:38 11/21/03 17:55
MW-5 MMEKO735-05 Water 11/20/03 10:10 11/21/03 17:55
MW-6 MMKO0735-06 Water 11/20/03 10:30 11/21/03 17:55
MW.7 MMEKO0735-07 Water 11/20/03 11:58 11/21/03 1755
MW-§ MMKQO735-08 Water 11/20/03 11:38 11/21/03 17:55
MW-o MMKO0735-09 Water 11/20/03 14:00 11/21/03 17:55
TB-1112611202003 MMKO0735-10 Water 11/20/03 00:00 11/21/03 17:55

The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docunent. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 of 20



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMKO0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MMK0735-03) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 11:05 Received: 11/21/03 17:55
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1200 96 ug/l 2 3K26025 11/26/03 12/06/03 EPA HC-12
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 173 % 34-123 g " " " S-04
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Unless otherwise stafed, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report mus! be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 3 of' 20



@ Se quOia MorganSI?I?li',aé‘fQESgg
(408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

WwWw. sequoinlabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO0735
500 12th Stl'eet, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Bilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1{MMKO0735-01) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 13:00 Received: 11/21/03 17:55

Ethanol 1800 1000 ug! 10  3LO4005 12/04/03  12/04/03  EPA 8260B CF2
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 200 " " " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether 250 5.0 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 v " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 3.0 " " " " » »

Benzene 420 5.0 " " u " " "

Toluene 11 5.0 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene i1 5.0 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 53 5.0 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics 2800 500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 % 78-129 " “ " "

MW-1 (MMKO0735-01RE1) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 13:00 Received: 11/21/03 17:55 HT-RA
Surrogate: I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 78-129 3LOS009  12/05/03 12/05/03 EPA 82608

MW-2 (MMKO0735-02) Water Sampled: 11/26/03 13:15 Received: 11/21/03 17:55

Ethanol ND 20000 ug/l 200 3L04005  12/04/03 12/04/03 EPA 8260B

tert-Butyl aicohol 48000 4000 " " " " “ "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 18000 100 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "

Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 100 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether 200 100 " " " " " "

Benzene 720 100 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 100 " " n n n "

Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 100 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics 22000 10000 " " " " " n

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 20



* 883 Jarvis Drive
Seqll(ll a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

* FAX (408) 782-6308
«r Analytical wiw.sequoalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/703 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW.3 (MMKO0735-03) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 11:05 Received: 11/21/03 17:55

Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 3004005 12/04/03  12/04/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " " u " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 17 0.50 " it " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.4 0.50 " " " “ " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 984 % 78-129 “ " " "
MW-4 (MMKO0735-04) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 12:38 Received: 11/21/03 17:55

Ethanol ND 20000 ug/l 200 3LO4005  12/04/03 12/04/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 4000 " " " " " u
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11000 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 100 " " " n " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 " u " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 310 100 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 100 " " n " " .
Toluene ND 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 100 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 100 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 10000 10000 " u n " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 20



885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequoi a Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www,sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMKO0735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anaiyzed Method Notes

MW-5 (MMKO0735-05) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 10:10 Received: 11/21/03 17:55

Ethanol ND 00 ug 53 3L04005 12/04/03  12/04/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12 2.5 " " " " " n
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.5 " " " n " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " “
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Benzene 12 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene 5.4 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 6.4 2.5 " o " " " "
Xylenes (total} 12 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 3500 250 " " n " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 “ " " "
MW-6 {MMK0735-06) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 16:30 Received: 11/21/03 17:35

Ethanol ND 100 ug/d 1 3L04005  12/04/03 12/04/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 74 0.50 " " " " " .
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12 0.50 " " " " n "
Benzene NB 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " b " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
Gasoline Range Organics 05 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " " “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 20



@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquomlabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO0735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution ~ Bateh Prepared Analyzed Msthod Notes
MW-7 (MMK0735-07) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 11:58 Received: 11/21/03 17:55
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 3L04009  12/04/03 12/04/03 EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohel 1300 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 270 2.5 " " u " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.9 2.5 " it " " " "
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 0 " n " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 25 " " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics 330 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112% 78-129 " " " "
MW-8 (MMK0735-08) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 11:38 Received: 11/21/03 17:55
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/l 50 3104009  12/04/03 12/04/03 EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 4100 1000 o " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 25 " " " " u "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 25 " it " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 0 " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 25 " " u " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " “ " »
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " I " " "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 120 % 78-129 " u " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stafed, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety,

Page 7 of 20



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Motgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: N/P

MMKO0735
Repeorted:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (MMK0735-09) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 14:00 Recejved: 11/21/03 17:35
Ethanol ND 500600 ugl 500 3L04009 12/04/03 12/04/03 EPA 8260B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohotl 12000 10600 " " " 1 " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 16000 250 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 250 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzene 6800 250 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 250 " " " o * "
Ethylbenzene 860 250 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1100 250 " " " " " *
Gasoline Range Organics 40000 25000 " " " " o "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 78-129 o # 4 "
TB-1112611202003 (MMK0735-10) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 00:060 Received: 11/21/03 17:55 HT-04
Ethanotl ND 100 ugfl 1 3L0O3009 12/05/03 12/05/03 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 " » " "

Sequoia Analytical - Margan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 20



Sequoia
O

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WwwW.sequolalabs.com

URS Corporaticn [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number; N/P
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMKO0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch ‘Pregared Analyzed Method MNotes
MW-3 (MMKO0735-03) Water Sampled: 11/20/03 11:05 Received: 11/21/03 17:55
Qil & Grease (HEM) ND 4.8 meg/l 1 3K24008 11/24/03 11/26/03 EPA 1664A
SequOia Ana]ytical - Morgan Hiil The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 20



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: N/P '
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMKO0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Arnalyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3K26025 - EPA 3510C
Blank (3K26025-BLK1) Prepared: 11/26/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ugfi
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 45.4 i 50.0 90.8 34-123
Laboratery Control Sample (3K26025-BS1) Prepared: 11/26/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 449 50 ug/l 500 89.8 51-128
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane 43.3 " 50.0 86.6 34-123
Laboeratory Control Sample Dup (3K26025-BSD1) Prepared: 11/26/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 444 50 ugfl 500 88.8 51-128 1.12 27
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 45.1 " 50.0 90.2 34-123

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporited on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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. B85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 95037
(A0R) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
v Allalytlca] www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation JArco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO0735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source WREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limuts RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L04005 - EPA 5030B Modified
Blank (3L04005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.98 " 5.08 99.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3L04005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Ethanol 208 100 ug/| 200 104 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 388 20 " 50.0 Ti6 0-206
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 i01 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 11 76130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 61-141
tert-Amyl methy! ether 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 96.3 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.77 0.50 " 10.0 977 77-132
Benzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 96.8 78-124
Toluene 9.73 0.50 " 10.0 973 78-128
Ethylbenzene 9.95 0.50 " 16.0 99.5 84-117
Xylenes (total) 311 .50 " 30.0 104 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.90 " 3.00 28.0 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfireiy.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytical werw sequoialabe com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO0735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3104005 - EPA 5030B Modified
Laboratory Control Sample (3L.04005-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.66 0.50 ug/l 9.92 873 63-137
Benzene 536 0.50 " 6.40 83.8 78-124
Toluene 3l.6 0.50 " 297 106 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.69 0.50 " 6.96 110 84.117
Xylenes (total) 38.7 0.50 " 337 115 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 462 50 N 440 105 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.52 ¥ 5.00 20.4 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L04005-BSD1) Prepared: 12/04/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol 203 100 ug/l 200 102 31-186 243 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 352 20 " 50.0 70.4 0-206 9.73 22 0-10
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 63-137 1.96 13
Di-isopropyl ether 1.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 76-130  0.897 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 61-141 3.64 9
tett-Amyl methyl ether 10.7 0.50 N 10.0 107 56-140 2.84 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.56 0.50 " 10.0 95.6 7i-136 0.730 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.00 0.50 " 10.0 90.0 77-132 8.20 9
Benzene 9.32 0.50 " 10.0 93.2 78-124 3.79 12
Toluens 8.44 0.50 " 10.0 844 78-129 i4.2 10 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 8.61 0.50 " 10.0 86.1 84-117 14.4 10 QR-02
Xylenes (total) 26.2 0.50 " 30.0 87.3 83-125 171 11 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.10 " 5.00 102 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (3L.04005-BSD2) Prepared: 12/04/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.04 0.50 ugfl 9.92 1.1 63-137 4.29 13
Benzene 5.35 0.50 " 6.40 83.6 78-124 0.187 12
Toluene 29.7 0.50 " 29.7 100 78-129 6.20 10
Ethylbenzene 7.11 0.50 " 6.96 102 84-117 7.84 10
Xylenes (total) 36.2 0.50 " 337 107 §3-125 6.68 11
Gasoline Range Organics 417 50 " 440 94.8 70-113 10.2 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.84 " 5.00 96.8 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonayd Niles

MMKO0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Lirnit Notes
Bateh 3104005 - EPA 5030B Modified
Matrix Spike (3L.04005-MS1) Source: MML0111-01 Prepared: 12/04/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol 223 100 ug/l 260 ND 112 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 35.2 20 " 50.0 ND 704 0-206 0-10
Methyl tert-bulyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 11.4 0.50 " 10,0 ND 114 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.1 (.50 " 10.0 ND 11 56-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 9.84 0.5¢ " 10.0 ND 984 77-126
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10,0 ND 101 77-132
Benzene 9.50 0.50 " 10.0 ND 95.0 78-124
Toluene 8.92 0.50 " 10.0 0.13 87.9 78-12%
Ethylbenzene 9.00 0.50 " 10.0 ND 90.0 84-117
Xylenes (total) 27.2 0.50 " 30.0 ND 90.7 83-125
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.93 " 5.00 98.6 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (31.04005-MSD1) Source: MMLO0111-01 Prepared: 12/04/03 Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol 219 100 ug/l 200 ND 110 31-186 1.81 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 296 20 " 50.0 ND 59.2 0-206 17.3 22 0-10
Methy] tert-butyl ether 104 0.50 " 10,0 ND 104 63-137 3.77 13
Di-isopropyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 76-130 1.77 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 61-141 2.67 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 109 56-140 1.82 12
1,2-Dichlotoethane .67 Q.50 " 10.0 ND 96.7 77-126 1.74 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.77 0.50 " 10.0 ND 977 71-132 332 9
Benzene 9.33 0.50 " 10.0 ND 93.3 78-124 1.81 12
Toluene 8.45 0.50 " 10.0 0.13 83.2 78-129 541 10
Ethylbenzene 8.66 0.50 " 10.0 ND 86.6 84-117 3.85 10
Xylenes (total) 26.1 .50 " 300 ND 87.0 83-125 4.13 11
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.89 " 5.00 97.8 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 13 of 20



Sequoia
Analytical

N
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakiand CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMKO0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 31.04009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3L04009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 !
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.28 " .00 106 78-129
Laboratory Controt Sample (3L04009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Ethanol 141 160 ug/l 200 70.5 31-186 0-12
tert-Buty! alcohol 52.4 20 " 50.0 105 0-206
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 95.1 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.37 0.50 " 10,0 93.7 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 9.28 0.50 " 10.0 92.8 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.37 0.50 " 10.0 937 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.87 0.50 " 10.0 88.7 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 10.1 6.50 " 10.0 101 77-132
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124
Toluene 8.27 0.5¢ " 10.0 827 78-129
Ethylbenzene 8.05 0.50 " 10.0 80.5 84-117 Q-LIM
Xylenes (total) 26.6 0,50 " 30.0 88.7 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.73 " 3.00 94.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

SeqUOI a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

i o 2

308

v A'nalytlcal www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Managet: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %UREC RPD
Analyte Result Limut Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 31.04009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratery Control Sample (3L04009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.95 0.50 ug/l 9.92 90.2 63-137
Benzene 5.83 0.50 " 6.40 911 78-124
Toluene 327 0.50 " 297 110 78-129
Ethylbenzene 5.86 0.50 " 6.96 842 84-117
Xylenes (total) 34.8 0.50 " 337 103 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 462 50 " 440 105 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiloroethane-d4 5.34 " 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L04009-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Ethanol 168 100 ugfl 200 84.0 31-186 17.5 37 Q-12
tert-Butyl alcohol 50.0 20 " 50.0 100 0-206 4.69 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.93 0.50 " 10.0 89.3 63-137 6.29 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.15 0.50 " 16.0 915 76-130 2.38 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.21 0.50 " 10.0 92.1 61-141 0.757 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 8.71 0.50 " 10.0 37.1 56-140 7.30 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.88 0.50 " 10.0 288 77-136 Q.113 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 11 77-132 0.00 9
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 78-124 0.976 12
Toluene §.98 0.50 " 10.0 89.8 78-129 8.23 10
Ethylbenzene 8.51 0.50 * 10.0 85.1 84-117 5.56 10
Xylenes (total) 29.3 0.50 " 30.0 97.7 83-125 9.66 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.58 " 5.00 916 78-129
Laboratoxry Control Sample Dup (3L04009-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/04/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.71 0.50 ug/l 9.92 87.8 63-137 272 13
Benzene 5.59 0.50 " 6.40 87.3 78-124 4.20 12
Toluene 29.0 0.50 " 297 97.6 78-129 12.0 10 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 5.83 0.50 " 6.96 838 84-117 0.513 10 Q-LIM
Xylenes (total) 34.1 0.50 " 339 101 83.125 2.03 11
Gasoline Range Organics 403 50 " 440 91.6 70-113 13.6 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.65 " 5.00 93.0 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 15 of 20



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMEKO0735
Reported:

12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyle Result Linmut Units Level Result SREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L.05009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3L05009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12a
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-bulyl ether ND 0.50 v
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 !
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 3,40 " 5.00 108 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample (3L05009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol 225 100 ugfl 200 112 31-186 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol 50.2 20 " 50.0 100 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 N 10.0 108 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 61-141
tert-Amy] methyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10,0 112 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 122 77-136
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 77-132
Benzene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 78-124
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 84.117
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 107 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd .34 " 3.00 107 78-129

Sequeia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Seqll()l a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

All alytlc al www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO0715
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Resukt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L05009 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (31.05009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03
Gasoline Range Organics 429 50 ug/t 440 97.5 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 5.33 " 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup {(3L05009-BSD1) Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03
Ethanol 191 100 ug/1 200 95.5 31-186 163 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 51.2 20 " 50.0 102 0-206 1.97 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 63-137 12.2 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.41 0.50 " 10.0 94.1 76-130 13.8 9 QR-02
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 9.65 0.50 " 10.0 96.5 61-141 13.1 9 QR-02
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.44 0.50 " 10.0 944 56-140 17.1 12 QR-02
1,2-Dichioroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 77-136 12.2 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2 77-132 9.60 9 QR-02
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-124 12.6 12 QR-02
Toluene 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 95.7 78-129 15.7 10 QR-02
Ethylbenzene 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 95.5 84-117 13.2 10 QR-02
Xylenes (total) 26,7 0.50 " 30.0 89.0 83-125 18.7 11 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.18 " 5.00 104 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (31.05009-BSD2) Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03
Gasoline Range Organics 411 50 ug/l 440 93.4 70-113 4.29 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 542 " 3.00 108 78-129
Matrix Spike (3L05009-MS1) Source: MMK0757-01 Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03
Ethanol 274 100 ug/l 200 ND 137 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 60.2 20 " 50.0 ND 120 0-206
Methyl teri-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.090 167 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 114 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 77-126
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) 104 Q.50 " 100 ND 104 77-132
Benzene 11.3 .50 " 10.0 0.10 112 78-124
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 0.29 101 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99.4 84-117
Xylenes (total) 29.1 0.50 " 30.0 ND 97.0 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.14 " 5.00 103 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 7826308

v Aﬂalytlcal www.sequodlabs.com
URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

12/11/03 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resutt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3L.05009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3L05009-MSD1) Source: MMK0757-01 Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03
Ethanol 229 100 ug/l 200 ND 114 31-186 17.9 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 59.4 20 " 50.0 ND 119 0-206 1.34 22
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.090 107 63-137 0.00 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99,2 76-130 1.80 9
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 61-141 0.976 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 56-140 0.966 12
1,2-Dichlorosthane 11.4 0.50 "’ 10.0 ND 114 71-126 0.00 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 77-132 0.966 9
Benzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 0.10 108 78-124 3.60 12
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10,0 0.29 101 78-12% 0.00 10
Ethylbenzene 8.90 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99.0 84-117 0.403 10
Xylenes (total) 20.1 0.50 " 30.0 ND 97.0 83-125 0.00 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicliloroethane-d4 5.30 " 5.00 106 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet welght basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequﬂla Morgan gg;,ﬁ; 259%%
WY An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMKO0735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Analyte Resuli Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3K24008 - General Prep
Blank (3K24008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/24/03
Oil & Grease (HEM) ND 5.0 mgfl
Laboratory Control Sample (3K24008-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/24/03
0il & Grease (HEM) 18.7 5.0 mg/l 20.0 93.5 78-118
Laberatery Control Sample Dup (3K24008-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/24/03
Oil & Grease (HEM) 183.2 5.0 mg/l 20.0 91.0 78-118 2.71 18
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequ01 a Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www, ssquoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11126, Emeryville, CA MMEKO0735
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/11/03 11:48

Notes and Definitions

CF2 Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time, The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

HT-RA  This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recominended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended hold time. The results may still be used for their intended purpose.

0-10 The result was reported with a possible low bias due to the continuing calibration verification failing outside the acceptance
criteria.
0-12 The continuing calibration verification was outside of client confractual acceptance limits by 23.2% high. However, it was within

method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

0-12a The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 5.4 % high. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its infended purpose.

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data,

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Nat Reported
dey Sample results repotted on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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é 5] AN ﬂAH"S Setting the Standards for Innovative Environmental Solutions

Memorandum

Date: December 18, 2003

To: Mr. Kimball R. Loeb - Envirosolve, Inc.

From: Mr. Thomas M. Roberts lll - Environmental Standards, Inc.

cC! Mr. Rock J. Vitale, CEAC, CPC - Environmental Standards, Inc.

Mr. David R. White - Envirosolve, Inc.

Subject: Investigation of the Positive Result for Ethanol in Sample MW -1, Collected on
November 20, 2003, for the BP Heritage #11126 Emeryville, California Site

—

Environmental Standards is conducting an ongoing investigation of positive sample results for
ethanol in BP project samples. This memo provides a comprehensive assessment of the
evaluation of the reported positive result for ethanol in sample MW -1, collected on November
20, 2003, at the BP Heritage #11126 Emerywlle California, site. This assessment is based on
an electronic review of the Enviroquant® files associated with the analysis of this sample
(received by Environmental Standards on December 16, 2003).

As per the Laboratory Analysis Flow Responsibilities chart (7/18/03 Rev. 4 - FINAL) Sequoia
Analytical Laboratories {(SAL) was requested to submit the electronic data for any samples with
reported positive results for ethanol, including all associated calibration files, quality control (QC)
sample files, files for sample analyses preceding the positive result, and files for all associated
blank analyses (i.e., method, instrument, field, trip, holding, etc.), to Environmental Standards.
Upon receipt of these data, the Environmental Standards data reviewers reviewed the data files
to ensure that all requested data files had been provided. The fi ndlngs offered in this
assessment are based on a review of the blank analy5|s results, calibrations, the quantitation of
positive results, carryover contamination from previous sample analyses, and a critical
evaluation of instrumental raw data.

The positive result for ethanol in sample MW -1 (lab sample ID &fll\/lK0735 -01) wa:
instrument level concentrat:on of 181.89 ug/L (result reported as 1800 pgil basedven

ethanol was Conf rmed. The reanalysis yielded a reported mstrument Iev il oncentratlon of
181.15 pgil.

Positive results for ethanol were not observed in any associated instrument blank, method
blank, or trip blank; therefore, qualification of the data die to blank contammation was not

warranted.

The sample analyzed immediately before sample MW 1 was evaluate e the-data reviewers
determined that carryover contamination was not a factor relative to thé Valralty:of the pw it

1140 Valley Forge Road - P.O. Box 810 -Vailey Faige, PA 19482 0810

T 610-935-5577 + F. 610~935~5583 2 www envatdiE igom mom@envstd com




December 18, 2003
-page 2

analysis of the associated trip blank. A positive result for ethanol was not observed in this trip
blank.

In conclusion, the reported positive result for ethanol in sample MW-1 was confirmed per the
fiow chart; however, potential sources of contamination could not be evaluated because field,
trip, and equipment blank data were not provided.

340
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L ]

Error Summary Log
12/31/03

EDF 1.2 All files present in deliverable.
L

L.aboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage #11126, Emery

Work Order Number: MMKO0735

Global ID: T0600100208

Lab Report Number: MMKO0735121120031259



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid
MMKO7351211200 MW-1
31258

MMKO735121 1200 MW-1
31258

MMK07351211200 Mw-2
31259

MMKO7351211200 MW-3
31259

MMK07351211200 Mw-3
31259

MMKO7351211200 MW-3
31259

MMKO7351211200 MW-4
31259

MMKO07351211200 MW-5
31259

MMKO7351211200 MW-6
31259

MMKO7351211200 MW-7
31259

MMKO7351211200 Mw-8
31259
MMKO7351211200 MW-8
31259

MMKOD7351211200 TB-1112611202003

31259

Labsampid
MMKO73501

MMKO73501R1

MMKO73502

MMKO73503

MMKO73503

MMKO73503

MMKO73504

MMKO73505

MMKO73506

MMKO73507

MMKO73508

MMKO73509

MMKO73510

MMKO75701
MMLO11101

3K24008B301
3K24008BS1
3K24008BLK1

3K26025BSD1
3K26025BS1
3K26025BLK1

3L04005BSD1
3L04005BSD2
3L04005BS1
3L04005B52

Mtrx QC Anmcode

w

w

: Z

waQ
waQ

waQ
waQ
wa

WaQ
Wa
wa
wa

cs

BD1
BS1
LBE1

BD1
BD2
BS1
Bs2

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

E1664A

SWs015B

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH

E1664A
E1664A
E1664A

SWs8015B
SWae1sB
SW80158

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

Exmcode
SW50308

SWS0308B

SWEQ30B

SW5030B

METHOD

SW3510C

SW5030B

SW5030B

SW5030B

SW5030B

SWS5030B

SWEO30B

SW5030B

SW5030B
SW5E030B

METHOD
METHOD
METHOD

SW3510C
SW3510C
SW3s10C

SW5030B
SWS5030B
SW5030B
SWS50308

Logdate
11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/26/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

11/20/03

i
i

{7
1!
I

i
i
i

i
I
i
i

Extdate
12/04/03

12/05/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

11/24/03

11/26/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/05/03

12/05/03
12/04/03

11/24/03
11/24/03
11/24/03

11/28/03
11/26/03
11/26/03

12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03

Anadate
12/04/03

12/05/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

11/26/03

12/06/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/04/03

12/05/03

12/06/03
12/03/03

11/24/03
11/24/03
11/24/03

12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03

12/05/03
12/05/03
12/04/03
12/04/03

Lablotctl
3L04005

3L05009

3L04005

3104005

3K24008

3K26025

3104005

3104005

3L04005

3L04009

3L04009

3104009

3LO5000

3L05009
3L04005

3K24008
3K24008
3K24008

3K26025
3K26025
3K28025

3L04005
3L04005
3L04005
3L04005

Run Sub
1

= A A



Report Summary

Labreport

Sampid

Labsampid
3L04005BLKA1
3L04005MS1
3L04005MS D1

3L04008BSD1
3L04009BSD2
3L04009B51
3L04009B52
3L04008BLK1

3LO5S000BSD1
3L05009BSD2
3L05009BS1
3L05009BS2
3L050098LK1
3L05008MS1
3L0S00SMSD1

Mtrx QC

wa  LB1
w Ms1
W sD1

waQ BD1
waq BD2
waQ B31
wQ BS2
waQ LBi1

wa BD1

Anmcode

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

Exmcode

SWS5030B
SwW50208
SWS0308B

SW5030B
SWS5030B
SW5030B
SW5030B
SWE030B

SWS030B
SW5030B
SW5030B
SW50308
SW5030B
SW5030B
SWS030B

Logdate

i1
.
1

I
H
{f
r
I

I
i
fHi
i
{f
1/
!

Extdate

12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03

12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03

12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03

Anadate

12/04/03
12/05/03
12/05/03

12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03
12/04/03

12/06/03
12/06/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/06/03
12/06/03

Lablotct!

3L04005
3L04005
3104005

3LQ4009
3L04009
3L04009
3L04008
3L04009

3L05009
310009
3LOS009
3L05009
3L05009
3L05009
3L0S009

Run Sub

1
1
1
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EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

12/31/03
I . i ] e
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file | l I I | ‘

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

12/31/03

L —
Error type

There are no errors in this data file

Labsampid

Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

H 0

FPage: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

12/31/03

Error type —— Lat:rsam?:‘i‘:?llI||||lI Qecode |'.'I_Matrix Anmcode 'mcode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MMK073503 cs w E1664A PR 11/26/03 1 OILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter MMKO073503 CS w SW8015B PR 12/06/03 1 830-02-4
Waming: extra parameter MMKO73503 Ccs w SW8015B PR 12/06/03 1 DROC10C28
Warning: extra parameter 3K24008BLK1 LB wa E1664A PR 11/24/03 1 OILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter 3K24008B51 BS1 wQ E1664A PR 11/24/03 1 OILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter 3K24008BSD1 BD1 wQ E1664A PR 11/24/03 1 OILGREASE
Warning: extra parameter 3K26025BLK1 LB1 waQ SW8015B PR 12/05/03 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter 3K26025BLK1 LB1 WQ Sweo158 PR 12/05/03 1 DROC10C28
Warning: extra parameter 3K26025B51 BS1 WQ swsaoise PR 12/05/03 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter 3K26025B51 BS1 wQ SwsaoisB PR 12/05/03 1 DROC10C28
Warning: extra parameter 3K26025BSD1 BD1 wQ SWs015B PR 12/05/03 1 630-02-4
Warning: extra parameter 3K26025B5D1 BD1 waQ SWso15B PR 12/05/03 1 PROC10C28
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note MMKO73501 cs w 8260TPH PR 12/04/03 1 ETHANOL

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

12/31/03
L RS R L .
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

12/31/03
S L " e ———
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file Iy

Page: 1



AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9262081921
Date/Time of Submittal: 12/31/2003 12:53:47 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2003 GW Monitoring Rprt for Site 11126
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Pracessing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

\ " Fourth Quarter 2003 Site 11126 Geowell
S : h
ubmittal Title Submittal

Submittal Date/Time: 12/31/2003 12:55:12 PM

Confirmation
NUmber: 6485813736

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




